
USAID MALI 

AMBASSADE AMERICAINE 

Bamako (I.D.)USAID/BamakO 
Dept. of StateB.P. 	 34 

Washington, D.C. 20520Bamako. Mali 

Bruce Wilkinson,
 
World Vision, Mali,
 
World Vision Relief & Development.Inc ',
 
919 West Huntingdon,
 
Monrovia, CA 91016. U.S.A. 

Reference: Grant No. 688-0247-8-00-1174-00
 

Dear Mr Wilkinson,
 

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Foreign Assistance Act
 
of 1961, as amended, the Agency for International Development
 
(hereinafter referred to as "USAID" or "Grantor") hereby grants
 
to World Vision Relief & Development Inc., hereinafter referred 
to as "Grantee") the sum of $234,380 to provide an Operational 
Program Grant (OPG) for a program entitled "ACORD PROJET DE 
REHABILITATION 1991" as more fully described in Attachment 1 of 
this grant entitled "Schedule", and Attachment 2 entitled 
"Program Description." 

This Grant is effective as of April 17, 1991, and shall apply to
 
commitments made by the Grantee in furtherance of program
 
objectives from the effective date and ending on the estimated
 
completion date of April 16. 1992. This Grant is made to the
 
Grantee on condition that the funds will be administered in
 
accordance with the terms and conditions as set 	forth in this
 
Cover. Letter, Attachment 1 entitled "Schedule", 	 Attachment 2 
entitled "Program Description", Attachment 3 entitled
 
Illustrative Budget, Attachment 4 entitled "Mandatory Standard
 
Provisions", and Attachment 5 entitled "Optional Standard
 
Provisions".
 

It is a legal requirement that the Initial Environmental
 
Examination be approved by the Regional Legal Advisor before
 
funds can be disbursed.
 

The Authorized Geographic Code for all commodities especially TA,
 
computer equipment, and vehicles purchased under this Grant with
 
USAID is 000, unless as USAID may otherwise state in writing.
 
The Grantee is required to maintain accurate procurement records
 
citing source and origin of each.
 

!
 



Grant 688-0247-6-00-1174-00 
Cover Letter Page 2 of 3 

Please sign the original and seven /(7) copies of this' letter to
 
acknowledge your acceptance of the grant, and return the original
 
and six (6) copies to the undersioned.'
 

Si cerely,
 

Dennis 3.Brennanv Director
 
Grant Officer
 

Date ..... 1991 

Attachments:
 

1. Schedule
 
2. Program Description
 
3. Illustrative Budget
 
4. Mandatory Standard Provisions
 
5. Optional Standard Provisions
 

ACKNOWLEDGED:
 

WORLD VISION
 

BY: _
 

TYPED NAME: Bruce Wilkinson 

TITLE:-- Regional Director 

DATE: April 18, 1991 



688-1247-0-00- 1 174-00 
ATTACHMENT I 
Page 1 

A. 	 PUPOE _OF GRANT
 

The 	purpose of this Grant is to provide assistance in the
 
1991 emergency situation afflicting the North of Mali, to 
populations in the Region of Gao, and particularly in the
 
Cercles of Bourem and Kidal. Women and men will be enabled,
 
within the context of their own communities, to organise with
 
credit and other facilities such helpful actions as cereal 
organisation., livestock destocking, construction of local 
infrastructures etc. Food for Work is ex.'pected to be part of 
the 	program, and to be provided from National Security 
stocks. The starting date of this Grant is April 17, 1991. 
The 	 estimated completion date is April 16, 1992. 

USAID and the Grantee understand that fulfj 1.1ing the 
objectives of the program is partly contingent on receipt 
of t"h., er.*INl t c: y 'c::(icJ I'C Luv(:?V.. . SII..il 1c ithe *,%(c)unt.L r(ood 
requested not become available, or conditions in the Region 
become difficult for operations, USAID and the Grantee will 
re-evaluate program objectives and implementation accordingly.
 

C. 	AMOUNT OF GRANT AND PAYMENT
 

1. 	USAID hereby obligates the amount of $ 234,380 for purposes
 
of this Grant.
 

2. 	Payment shall be made to the Grantee in accordance with
 
procedures set forth in Attachment 5, Optional Standard
 
Provision No.2 A, entitled "Payment - Federal Reserve Letter
 
of Credit (FRLC)"
 

D. 	EINANCIAL PLAN
 

1. 	The following is the Grant Budget. The Grantee shall not
 
exceed the-obligated amount (see Part C above). Revisions to
 
this budget shall be made in accordance with the Standard
 
Provision of this Grant entitled "Revision of Grant Budget".
 

2. 	Sfnt_RUdQI
 

Cost_ElemLent 	 --- _ot!u!o Sneot !u~ 

Personnel $ 59.860 $ 12,700 
Travel & allowances $ 89,330 $ 10,000 
Equipment $ 0 $ 3.000 
Supplies $ 22r270 $ 18,500 
Training 4 0 $ 0 
Services $ 0 $ B00 
Other, Direct Costs $ 23p860 $ 6,500 
Indirect costs $ 39,060 $ 10.000 
Total $ 234,380 $ 61,500 



666 0247-"00-I1174-00 
ATTACHMENT I 
F'age 2 

E. COST SjARNG/MATCHING GRANTS 

Definition: Cost sharing/matching is a required contribution by
 
the Grantee from non-Federal sources toward the total cost of theO
 
program, either in cash or in-kind, usually described as a percentage
 
of total costs.
 

The determination as to the requirement for a level of cost
 
sharing/matching is the responsibility of the cognizant program
 
officer. All grants designated by the Program Office as matching or
 
cost sharing grants will contain the Standard Provisions entitled "Cost
 
Sharing/Matching". The Grantee's contribution shall be at 
least 25 per
 
cent of that amount granted by A.I.D.
 

Criteria and procedures for the allowability of cash and in-kind
 
contributions made by grantees to satisfy cost shar'ing/maLching
 
requirements are set forth in paragraph IK, "Cost -Sharing and
 
Matching," of USAID Handbook 13 and 
"Optional Standard Provisions,'
 
entitled "Cost Sharing/Matching". Except for these requirements, no
 
other requirements set forth in the standard provisions are applicable
 
to'costs incurred by the Grantee from non-Federal funds. Funds spent

during the first trimester of 1991 will be accepted by A.I.D. as
 
counting in the total of matching funds
 

Cost sharing/matching percentages will be applied to the total
 
cost of the grant program. Cost principles applicable to grants

prohnibit the accomplishment of cost sharing/matching through arbitrary
 
limitations on individual cost elements. This is particularly
 
important in the area of indirect costs (overhead). When a negotiated
 
overhead rate agreement is in effect between USAID or another cognizant
 
agency and a grantee organization, the negotiated rate will be applied
 
to the agreed upon direct costs to determine the total cost of the
 
program., and the cost sharing/matching percentage will be applied to
 
the total cost.
 

Unless otherwise specified in the schedule of the Grant,
 
verification that the cost sharing/matching requirement has been met
 
will be made at the end of the Grant. Verification is based on
 
expenditures. Individual expenditures do not have to be shared or
 
matched provided that the total expenditures incurred during the
 
designated funding period or year are shared or matched. .The Grantee
 
is authorized to make sub-grants to other NGOs. Such sub-brants will
 
be subject to management by the Grantee, and sub-grantees are
 
responsible to the Grantee for performance in the field, and for
 
achieving the objectives for which the Grant has been made.
 



688-0247-G-00-1174-00
 
ATTACHMENT I 
Page 3 

The Grantee must account for the USAID funds in accordance witn 
the standard provisions entitled "Accounting, Audit and Records". 
However, in the event of disallowances of expenditures from A.I.D. 
grant funds, the Grantee may substitute expenditures made with funds 
provided from non-Federal sources, provided they are otherwise eligible 
in accordance with the Mandatory Standard Provisions clause entitled
 
Cost Sharing/Matching.
 

F. BEPORTING/EVALUATION 

1. E iQ a poJt_0g
__ipg .l___ 


a. Financial reporting requirements shall be
 
in accordance with Optional Standard
 
Provision No 2A of this Grant entitled,
 
"Payment - Letter of Credit," as shown in
 
Attachment 5. 

b. Two copies of all financial reports shall be submitted to
 
the following Technical Office:
 

Agency for International Development 
PVO COORDINATOR 
General Development Office 
B.P 34
 
Bamako, Mali.
 

2. _roggfamepor ring
 

The Grantee shall monitor the performance under this Grant and
 
ensure that time schedules are being met, projected worts units 
by time periods are being accomplished, and other performance 
goals are being achieved, in accordance with a detailed 
implementation plan which shall be submitted by the Grantee 
within 45 clays of .signature of this Grant by the Grantee. The 
implementation plan will state achievable objectives, and will 
outline methods for measurincg progress against these objectives, 
both in terms of' actions and of impact. The role of each 
partner will be outlined in the implementat:ion plan,, together 
with the e;.xpected contri butior of each to impact and 
sustainability of the project. Evaluation of 't'ie project will 
be carried ouL using resear(-h-action and impact - monitoring 
techniques, and with the involvement of all the partners 
including prolect beneficiaries. 

_5
 



688-0247-6-00-1174-00
 
ATTACHMENT
 
Page 4
 

The Grantee shall adhere to~the following
 

reporting schedule:
 

a. Progress Reports
 

A progress report is 	required within thirty days following the
 
period ending September 30, !,1991. One copy of the progress
 
report should be submitted to the General Development Office of
 
USAID, Bamako.
 

b. Final Report
 

The Grantee shall submit to the USAID Officep Bamako Mali a
,

final report in three (3) copies prior to the expiration date of.
 
this Grant. The final report for this Grant shall briefly
 
present the following information for each program function, or
, 

activity involved:
 

(i) 	 A comparison of actual accomplishments with 
the goals established for the period , the 
findings of the evaluator, or both. If the 
output of programs or projects can be 
readily quantified , such quantitative data 
should be related to cost data for 
computation of unit costs. 

(ii) 	 Reasons why established goals were not met. 

(iii) 	 The names and positions of the evaluators 
who contributed to the effort including, 

participation by the villagers to the
 
evaluation process.
 

(iv) 	 Other pertinent information includingo when­
appropriate , analysis and explanation of
 
cost overruns or high unit costs.
 

SOS and medical insurance for expatriate personnel must be provided by the
 
Grantee. Embassy health unit facilities will be available in accordance with
 
the rules pertaining at any particular time.
 



688-0247-S-00-1174-00
 
ATTACHMENT I
 
Page 5
 

H. INDIRECT COST RATE
 

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 13 of the-Standard
 
Provisions of this Grant, and in accordance with the Negotiated
 
Indirect Cost Rate Agreement dated September 24, 1990, provisional

.overhead rates as set forth below have been established for the
 
Grantee:
 

Effective Period
 

In ErQm I2
!Q
 

Provisional 10-1-89 until amended 
 20.0%
 

ase ofA2_Alication
 

Total direct cost excluding equipment and capital expenditures'
 



688-0247-0-00- 117.4-00
 
ATTACHMENT 2
 
Page 1
 

I. Purpoe:
 

The purpose of this Operational Program Grant is to provide economic activity

appropriate to the emergency drought situation in Kidal, Bourem and Gao
 
Circles 	(7th Region).
 

II. DescriptioQo__Activities:
 

The Grantee will perform the activities under the Operational Program Grant as
 
described in detail in the Grantee's proposal entitled 
"ACORD PROJET DE
 
REHABILITATION 1991" presented in their 
letter dated February 11th, 1991
 
together with an annex:e (Attachment 2B) entitled "OBSERVATIONS USAID SUR
 
PROPOSITIONS ACORD/VMI" responding to queries raised by the Review Committee,.
 
and other explanatory annexes to be found 	 It
in Attachment 2C. is understood
 
that field operations will be carried out by ACORD under the general

supervision and legal responsibility of WVRD. In this respect subgrants are
 
specifically authorized to ACORD and to other 
NGO partners of WVRD in the 7th
 
Region of Mali.
 

In case of conflict between the Grantee's application and the Covering Letter
 
andAttachments 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 of this Grant, the Covering Letter and
 
Attachments 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 shall control.
 

ATTACHMENT 2 is composed as follows:
 

PART A: 	Project Proposal (reviewed) dated February 11th, 1991
 
ACORD PROJET DE REHABILITATION 1991
 

PART B: 	Annexe: OBSERVATIONS USAID SUR PROPOSITIONS ACORD/VMI.
 

PART C: 	Annexes: Tables and Maps covering detailed program actions.
 

NOTE: 	 The Illustrative Budget is contained in Attachment 3.i
 



P.1 142 ACORD - BUDGET RECAPITULATION 
Seventh Region Initiative Project Budget 
Budget In 1000 US$ - I US$ =260 Fcfa 

YEAR 1 

I1.PROGRAM ELEMENTS 
IA. Saaries/Expenses 

1. Expatriate (Jr staff) 
2. National Staff (Incl. benef.) 
3. Non-contract staff (wlcosts) 
4. Local NGO staff 

Subtotal - Salaries 

0.00 
33.24 
26.61 

0.00 
69.86 

0.00 
47.38 
28.91 

0.00. 
76.28 

0.00 
8062 
55.52 

.00 
136.14 

-. 

B. Training 
1. Animator/communIty mgt. 
2. Stall 
3. Manager 

Subtotal - Training 

0.00 
0.00 
0 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0....00 
0.00 

C. Travel &Per dlems 
1. Travel 

a. Automobile Operations 
b.Logistics (NGO) 

2. Per dlems 
a. ACORD Personnel 
b.GRM & NGO Agents 

83.71 
0.00 

5.62
0.00 

61.84 
0.00 

7.76
0.00 

135,68;. 
0.000. 

13.38
0.00 

Subtotal - Travel & Per diems 89.33 59.61 .148.94. 

D. Other 
1. Rental (Office) 

2. Rental (Equipment) 
3. Bank charges 
4. Repair/Maintenance 
5. Communications 
6. Spare parts 
7. Revolving Fund (PIV) 

Subtotal - Other 

0.53 
0.00 
0.27 
0.30 
1.07 
4.96 

16.73 
23.86 

0.67 
0.00 
0.33 
0.36 
1.33 

22.05 
14.24 
3.8.98 

1.20 

:000 
0.60 
0.66 
2.40 

27.01 
30,97 
62.84 

SUBTOTAL - PROGRAM ELEMENTS 173474i87 347.9? 

I. PROCUREMENT 
A. Equipment 

1.Toyota Station Wagon 
2. Toyota Pick-up (4) 
3. Toyota 6 ton truck 
4. All-terrain motos 

0.00 
0,00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

. 

0.00, 

'0.0 
0.00 
0.00, 

5. Air conditioner 0.00 0.00 0.00 



-BUDGET RECAPITULATIONF'4.2 ACORD 
ISeventh Region Initiative Project Budget 
IBudget in 1000 US$ - 1 US$ 250 Fcfa 

YEAR 1 
I 0ACORD :.'TOTALL.A '-

6. Computer 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7. Generator &Accessories 0.00 0.00 0.00 

8. Printing (lit.) Equip. 0.00 0.00 .0.00 

9. Small pumps (trad. ag.) 0.00 0.00 0.00 

10. Motor pumps (PIV) 0.00 16.00 16.00 

11. Farm equipment (PIV) 0.00, 0.00 0.00 

12. Grinding Mills 0.00 0.00 .0.00 

13. Site equipment 
14. Garden 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

15. Water control structures 0.00 0.00 0.00 

16. Water lifting devices 0.00 0.00 0.0 

17. Forestry 0.00 0.00 .0.00 

Subtotal- Equipment I .00 . ,16.00 716.00 

B. Supplies 
1.Office 0.00 0.00. 0.00 
2. Training Supp. & Materials 

a. Land regen. materials 0.00 0.00 0.00 

'b. Small animal raising 0.00 3.08 :.08 

c. Veterinary 0.00 0.00 0.00 

d. Literature (prod. & train.) 0.00 0.00 0.00: 
e. Animator Education 0.00 0.00 
f. Women's Assoc. 3.22 17.83 21.05 

g. Experimental Ag. farm 0.00 0.00 '0.00 

h. Livestock feed 8.44 13.24 21.68 

I. Meat drying materials 0.18 0.09 ..0'.27 

3. Other (construction) 
a. Well construction 0.00 53.02 63.02 
b.Construction Materials 9.51 21.29 30.80: 
c. Feed reserve storage 0.92 2.68 3.60 

d. Meat drying hangar 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Subtotal - Supplies 22.27 .. 111.22 .133.49 
C. Services 

1. Engineering Surveys 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2. Technical Consultants 0.00 4.80 . 4.80 

Subtotal - Services I 0.00 4.80 4.80 

SUBTOTAL PROCUREMENT :...02. .__29 

TOTAL PROJECT: 195.32 306.69 502.21 

INDIRECT COST 20% 39.06 61.38 10!0.44. 

GRAND TOTAL 2' 027 ... 



688-0247-6-00-1174-00
 
ATTACHMENT 4
 
Page 1
 

The Mandatory Standard Provisions set forth as Attachment 3 of this grant
 
consist of the following Provisions marked by an "X", which are attached
 
hereto and made a part of this grant;
 

I. MANDATORYSTANDABD PROVISIONS FOR U.S.L NON6OVERNMENTALGR NTES
 

( X ) Allowable Costs (November 1965)
 
X ) Accounting. Audit, and Records (January 1988)
 

( X 	) Refunds (January 1988)
 
X ) Revision of Grant Budget (November 1905)
 
X ) Termination and Suspension (May 1906)
 
X ) Disputes (March 1987)
 
X ) Ineligible Countries (May 1986)
 

( X ) Debarment, Suspension, and other Responsibility Matters (Mar 1989) 
X ) Nondiscrimination (May 1986) 
X ) U.S. Officials Not to Benefit (November 1985) 
X ) Nonliability (November 1985) 

( 	 X ) Amendment (November 1985)
 
X ) Notices (November 1985)
 



688-0247-B-00- 1174-00
 
ATTACHMENT 5
 
Page I
 

The Optional Standard Provisions set Forth as Attachment 4 of this~grant
 
consist of the following Provisions marked by an "X", which are attached
 
hereto and made a part of this grant:
 

2. OPTIONL STANDARD EROVISIONS FOR NON6OVERNMETLANES
 

X ) Payment - Letter of Credit (November 1985)
 
Payment - Periodic Advance (January 1988)
 
!Payment - Cost Reimbursement (November 1985)
 

X ) Air Travel and Transportation (November 1985)
 
X ) Ocean Shipment of Goods (May 1986)
 
X ) Procurement of Goods and Services (November 1985)


( 	 X ) A.I.D. Eligibility Rules for Goods and Services (November 1985) 
X ) Subagreements (November 905) 

I( X ) Local Cost Firancing (May 1986) 
( 	 X ) Patent Rights (November 1905) 
( ) Publications (November 1985) 

Negotiated Ind:i.rect Cost Rates --Predetermined (May 1986)
X ) Negotiated Indirect Cost Rates -Provisional (May 1986)
X ) Regulations Governing Employees (November 1985) 
X ) Partic ipant Training (Hay 1906) 

) Voluntary PopLIl1:at ion P1anning (August 1906) 
) F'rotection of the Individual as a Research Subject (November 1985) 

Care of Laboratory Animals (November 1985) 
C ) Government Furnished [Excess Personal Property (November 1985)

X ) Title To and Use of Property (Grantee Title) (November 1985) 
) Title To and Care of Property (U.S. Government Title) 

(November 1985) 
( ) Title To and Care of Pr'operty (Cooperating Country Title) 

(November .1905) 
( X ) Cost Sharing (Matching) (November 1985)
 
( 	X ) Use of Pouch Facilities (November 1985).
 
( X ) Conversion of United States Dollars to Local Currency
 

(November 1905)
 

Name of document: ACORGRAN
 


